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1. INTRODUCTION 
 
This report has been prepared by environ design, on behalf of the client, for a three lot subdivision and development of 2 Units on No.45 Barry Street, Birregurra. 
 
This report has been prepared in support of an application to;  
 
1. Three Lot Subdivision of the Subject Lot (No.45 Barry Street, Birregurra). 
2. Retain existing Residence on one of the lots. 
3. Development of 2 Units on other two lots. 
 
Based on the assessment contained in this report, we consider that; 
 
- The proposed subdivision and development is suitable for the subject site, given the close proximity of recreational and essential services (shopping, schools & 

public transport) in the area. 
 
The subject site is located on South side of Barry Street between Barry Street and Molesworth Street. It has a total street frontage of 20.20 metres to Barry Street 
and 19.92 metres to Molesworth Street and a depth of average 101.50 metres. 
 
The land has a total calculated area of 2036 sqm. The site is relatively flat. 
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2. RELEVANT PLANNING CONTROLS AND POLICIES 
 
The proposed development is located within a Township Zone, with a Design and Development overlay – Schedule 12, and shall respond to and comply with the 
following Planning Controls and Policies; 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• The objectives, standards and decision guidelines of Clause 55: Two or more dwellings on a lot and residential buildings 
• The objectives, standards and decision guidelines of Clause 56: Residential Subdivision (clauses 56.03-5, 56.04-2 to 56.04-5, 56.05-1, 56.06-2, 56.06-4, 

56.06-5, 56.06-7 and 56.06-8 to 56.09-4). 
• The objectives, standards and decision guidelines of Schedule 12 to the Design and Development Overlay 
• The State Planning Policy Framework and the Local Planning Policy Framework, including the Municipal Strategic Statement and local planning policies. 
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3. SUBDIVISION SITE AND CONTEXT DESCRIPTION 
 
56.01-1 Subdivision site and context description  
 
(Refer to Site Context Plan/Site Analysis Drawing – TP.101 and Feature & Level and Re-Establishment Survey) 
 
- The Site 
 
- Site shape, size, dimensions and orientation: Refer to Site Context Plan/Site Analysis Drawing. 
- Levels and contours of the site: The site is relatively flat. Refer to Site Context Plan/Site Analysis Drawing. 
- Natural features including trees and other significant vegetation: The site contains a number of smaller trees. Refer to Site Context Plan/Site Analysis Drawing. 
- The siting and use of existing building and structures: Currently the subject site contains a single storey brick dwelling facing Barry Street and a shed. Refer to 

Site Context Plan/Site Analysis Drawing 
- Street frontage features such as poles, street trees and kerb crossovers: Barry Street is bitumen sealed with grass verges and has kerb & channel, grassed 

nature strip on both sides. Molesworth Street is crushed rock formed, with grassed nature strips on both sides. Refer to Site Context Plan/Site Analysis Drawing. 
- Access Points: The site has one gravel crossover to Barry Street and one crossover to Molesworth Street. Refer to Site Context Plan/Site Analysis Drawing. 
- Location of Drainage and other utilities: Refer to Site Context Plan/Site Analysis Drawing. 
- Easements: There are no easements on the subject site. Refer to Site Context Plan/Site Analysis Drawing. 
-  Any identified natural or cultural features of the site: None. 
- Significant views to and from the site: None. 
- Noise and odour sources or other external influences: Not applicable. 
- Soil conditions, including any land affected by contamination, erosion, salinity, acid sulphate soils or fill: Not applicable. 
- Any other notable features or characteristics of the site: Not applicable. 
- Adjacent uses: Refer to Site Context Plan/Site Analysis Drawing. 
- Any other factor affecting the capacity to develop the site including whether the site is affected by inundation: Not applicable. 
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- The Neighbourhood  
 
The subject site is located in Birregurra. Barry Street and Molesworth Street are local traffic streets. Barry Street runs from West to East starting from Roadknight 
Street to just over the crossing with Strachan Street. Molesworth Street runs West to East from Roadknight Street to Strachan Street. 
 
No.45 Barry Street is described in the Certificate of Title Volume 00330 Folio 917 and has a total calculated area of 2036 sqm. 
No.45 Barry Street has a single storey brick veneer residence facing Barry Street. 
Barry Street is bitumen sealed with grass verges and has kerb & channel, grassed nature strip on both sides. Molesworth Street is crushed rock formed, with 
grassed nature strips on both sides. All services are available to the property which is located in close proximity of local shops, schools, recreational facilities & 
health centre.   
 
The subject site is located in an established Residential Area. The subject site is located amidst a mixture of brick, brick veneer and weatherboard single storey and 
double storey dwellings.  A variety of housing densities exist in the immediate surrounds of the subject site. 
 
No.41 Barry Street, adjacent to the site to the East, contains a single storey weatherboard residence and a double storey colorbond shed. The site has an approx 
40.4m wide frontage to Barry Street and 50.4m wide frontage to Strachan Street. It contains its secluded private open space to the South. 
No.24 Strachan Street, adjacent to the site to the East, contains a single storey brick veneer residence. It contains its secluded private open space to the North-
West. 
No.47 & 49 Barry Street and No.48 & 50 Molesworth Street, adjacent to the sites to the West, are all vacant. 
No.44, 46 & 48 Barry Street, across Barry Street to the North, contain single storey brick veneer and weatherboard dwellings. 
 
We find the Birregurra Primary School at approx. 600m to the South. 
 
In close proximity of the subject site several reserve and recreational facilities are located. 150 metres to the East, Birregurra Recreational Reserve is located. We 
also find the Birregurra Park & Birregurra Golf Club at approx.850m to the South. We can find Park, playground & BBQ’s South of Main Street at 250m from the 
subject site. 
 
We can find shopping along Main Street at approx 250m to the South of the Subject site, and the Birregurra Community Health Centre on the corner of Molesworth 
& Strachan Streets at 100m South of the subject site. 
 
The subject site is located approx. 17.5km East from the Colac CBD. 
 
Public transport services are available in close proximity to the subject site. The Birregurra Railway station is located approx. 750m North from the subject site. The 
Colac to Lorne bus route, has a bus stop within 250m of the subject site on Main Street. 
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4. DESIGN RESPONSE 
 
56.01-2 Subdivision Design Response 
 
(See Design Response Plan Drawing – TP.101) 
 
The proposed Design Response; 
- derives from and responds to the neighbourhood and site description. 
- aims to meet the Standards and objectives of Rescode, Clause 56: Residential Subdivision. 
- aims to adhere to the objectives of the Colac Otway Planning Scheme. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
After carrying out a Site Analysis of the site and its surrounds, the resultant Design Response proposes to retain the existing residence on No.45 Barry Street, and 
subdivide the subject site in three lots & construct two units. 
 
 
This proposal is as follows; 
 
Lot 1. 
This lot is 15.42m wide and approx. 37.77m deep. This lot has a front site boundary of 15.42m to Molesworth Street. It has a calculated area of 580m2. 
Access to this lot will be via the existing crossover from Molesworth Street. It contains Unit 1. This Unit has its front entrance accessed from Molesworth Street. This 
Unit has its secluded private open space to the North behind the Unit. 
 
Lot 2. 
This lot is a battle axe block of 20.20m wide and approx. 29.71m deep, and has an access driveway of 4.5m wide and 37.77m long. This lot has a front site 
boundary of 4.5m to Molesworth Street. It has a calculated area of 772m2. 
Access to this lot will be via a proposed new crossover from Molesworth Street. It contains Unit 2. This Unit has its front entrance accessed via the driveway. This 
Unit has its secluded private open space to the North & West behind/side of the Unit. 
 
Lot 3. 
This lot is 20.20m wide and approx. 34.00m deep. It has a calculated area of 684m2. It will contain the existing residence on No.45 Barry Street. 
This lot will use its existing crossover from Barry Street to access its car parking. 
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Development Summary 
 
Site Area  2036 sqM approx 
 
Building Site Coverage -  563 sqM  28% 
Hard Surface Area -  455 sqM  22%   
Pervious Surfaces – Landscaping  1018 sqM  50% 
 
No of dwellings  1 existing residence and 2 Units 
 
No of bedrooms  3 bedrooms per Unit 
 
No. of On-Site Car parking Spaces  2 Car Spaces per Unit (double garage) 
 
 
Private open space per unit proposed 
(An outdoor area of a dwelling or 
residential building or land for the 
exclusive use of the occupants). 

 Total POS 
(lot size 
minus 
footprint) 

Secluded POS 
Width min. 3m 
(included in total POS)  

Other 

Unit 1 375 sqM 262 sqM 113 sqM 
Unit 2 567 sqM 306 sqM 261 sqM 
Existing 
Residence 

531 sqM 145 sqM 386 sqM 
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5. PLANNING CONTROLS 
 
Standard 

No. 
Objectives Compliance Comments on Objectives and Standards 

C6 56.03-5 Neighbourhood character 
objective 
- To design subdivisions that respond 

to neighbourhood character. 
 

 
Standard C6 
is met by the  

Design 
Response 

The proposed Design Response is appropriate to the neighbourhood as it is in 
keeping with the established residential character of the area around the subject 
site. 
The proposed subdivision meets all the design guidelines of the character area B 
of the Birregurra neighbourhood character study. 
 
 

C8 56.04-2 Lot area and building envelope 
objective 
- To provide lots with areas and 

dimensions that enable the 
appropriate siting and construction of 
a dwelling, solar access, private open 
space, vehicle access and parking, 
water management, easements and 
the retention of significant vegetation 
and site features. 

 
Standard C8 
is met by the  

Design 
Response 

The lots have sufficient area and dimension to allow appropriate siting of the 
proposed dwellings and the existing residence and to allow for private open 
space, vehicle access and parking. 
 

C9 
 
 
 

 

56.04-3 Solar orientation of lots 
objective 
- To provide good solar orientation of 

lots and solar access for future 
dwellings. 

 
Standard C9 
is met by the  

Design 
Response 

The lots have sufficient area and dimension to provide for adequate solar access 
to the lots, taking into account dwelling size and the relationship of each lot to the 
streets. 
 
 

C10 56.04-4 Street orientation objective 
- To provide a lot layout that contributes 

to community social interaction, 
personal safety and property security. 

 
Standard C10 
is met by the  

Design 
Response 

 
 
 
 
 

The proposed lots/units are all fronting the streets. 
The existing residence and Unit 1 front the streets (Barry Street & Molesworth 
Street) directly, while Unit 2 front elevation faces Molesworth Street via the 
driveway on the battle-axe block.  
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C11 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

56.04–5 Common area objectives 
- To identify common areas and the 

purpose for which the area is 
commonly held. 

- To ensure the provision of common 
area is appropriate and that 
necessary management 
arrangements are in place. 

- To maintain direct public access 
throughout the neighbourhood street 
network. 

 
 
 

 
Standard C11 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

The proposed subdivision has no common property.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

C12 56.05-1 Integrated urban landscape 
objectives 
- To provide attractive and continuous 

landscaping in streets and public open 
spaces that contribute to the character 
and identity of new neighbourhoods 
and urban places or to existing or 
preferred neighbourhood character in 
existing urban areas. 

- To incorporate natural and cultural 
features in the design of streets and 
public open space where appropriate. 

- To protect and enhance native habitat 
and discourage the planting and 
spread of noxious weeds. 

- To provide for integrated water 
management systems and contribute 
to drinking water conservation. 

 
 
 
 

 
Standard C12 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

The proposed subdivision does not include any streets or public open space. 
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C15 56.06-2 Walking and cycling network 
objectives 
- To contribute to community health and 

well being by encouraging walking 
and cycling as part of the daily lives of 
residents, employees and visitors. 

- To provide safe and direct movement 
through and between neighbourhoods 
by pedestrians and cyclists. 

- To reduce car use, greenhouse gas 
emissions and air pollution. 

 

 
Standard C15 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

The proposed subdivision is suitable for the subject site, given the close 
proximity of recreational and essential services (shopping, schools & public 
transport) in the area. These essential services could be accessed by walking or 
cycling. 
 

C17 56.06-4 Neighbourhood street network 
objective 
- To provide for direct, safe and easy 

movement through and between 
neighbourhoods for pedestrians, 
cyclists, public transport and other 
motor vehicles using the 
neighbourhood street network. 

 

 
Standard C17 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

The proposed subdivision does not propose a street network. 

C18 56.06-5 Walking and cycling network 
detail objectives 
- To design and construct footpaths, 

shared path and cycle path networks 
that are safe, comfortable, well 
constructed and accessible for people 
with disabilities. 

- To design footpaths to accommodate 
wheelchairs, prams, scooters and 
other footpath bound vehicles. 

 
 
 
 

 
Standard C18 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

The proposed subdivision does not include footpaths, shared path and cycle 
path networks. 

THIS COPIED DOCUMENT IS MADE 
AVAILABLE FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE 
OF ENABLING ITS CONSIDERATION 
AND REVIEW AS PART OF A 
PLANNING PROCESS UNDER THE 
PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 
1987. THE DOCUMENT MUST NOT BE 
USED FOR ANY PURPOSE WHICH 
MAY BREACH COPYRIGHT.



           TOWN PLANNING REPORT 
No.45 BARRY STREET - BIRREGURRA 

 

         JUNE 2018 
environ design 

Page 12 

C20 56.06-7 Neighbourhood street network 
detail objective 
- To design and construct street 

carriageways and verges so that the 
street geometry and traffic speeds 
provide an accessible and safe 
neighbourhood street system for all 
users. 

 

 
Standard C18 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

The proposed subdivision does not propose a street network. 

C21 
 
 
 
 

 

56.06-8 Lot access objective 
- To provide safe vehicle access 

between roads and lots. 
 

 
Standard C21 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

The proposed subdivision provides for safe and effective vehicle movement. 
The proposed crossover to Lot 2 shall meet the requirements of the relevant 
road authority. 
 

C22 
 
 
 
 
 

56.07-1 Drinking water supply 
objectives 
- To reduce the use of drinking water. 
- To provide an adequate, cost-effective 

supply of drinking water. 

 
Standard C22 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

Separately metered potable water supply will be provided to the proposed lots in 
the subdivision to the satisfaction of the relevant water authority. 

C23 
 
 
 
 

 

56.07-2 Reused and recycled water 
objective 
- To provide for the substitution of 

drinking water for non-drinking 
purposes with reused and recycled 
water. 
 
 
 
 

 
Standard C23 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

The supply of reused or recycled water is not available to the subdivision. 
The supply of reused or recycled water is not required by the relevant water 
authority. 
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C24 56.07-3 Waste water management 
objective 
- To provide a waste water system that 

is adequate for the maintenance of 
public health and the management of 
effluent in an environmentally friendly 
manner. 

 
 

 
Standard C24 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

Reticulated waste water systems shall be provided to the lots in the subdivision 
as required by the relevant water authority.  

C25 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

56.07-4 Urban run-off management 
objectives 
- To minimise damage to properties and 

inconvenience to residents from urban 
run-off. 

- To ensure that the street operates 
adequately during major storm events 
and provides for public safety. 

- To minimise increases in stormwater 
run-off and protect the environmental 
values and physical characteristics of 
receiving waters from degradation by 
urban run-off. 

 
Standard C25 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

The urban stormwater management system will be designed and managed in 
accordance with the requirements and to the satisfaction of the relevant drainage 
authority. 
 

C26 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

56.08-1 Site management objectives 
- To protect drainage infrastructure and 

receiving waters from sedimentation 
and contamination. 

- To protect the site and surrounding 
area from environmental degradation 
or nuisance prior to and during 
construction of subdivision works. 

- To encourage the re-use of materials 
from the site and recycled materials in 
the construction of subdivisions where 
practicable. 

 
Standard C26 
is met by the 

Design 
Response. 

The subject site and the surrounding area is adequately protected from: 
- Erosion and sediment 
- Dust 
- Run-off 
- Litter, concrete and other construction wastes 
- Chemical contamination 
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C27 
 
 
 
 
 

56.09-1 Shared trenching objectives 
- To maximise the opportunities for 

shared trenching. 
- To minimise constraints on 

landscaping within street reserves. 

 
Standard C27 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

 
 
 
 

Reticulated services for water, gas, electricity and telecommunications will be 
provided to the proposed lots (no shared trenching).   

C28 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

56.09-2 Electricity, telecommunications 
and gas objectives 
- To provide public utilities to each lot in 

a timely, efficient and cost effective 
manner. 

- To reduce greenhouse gas emissions 
by supporting generation and use of 
electricity from renewable sources. 

 
Standard C28 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

All services available shall be designed and provided to each lot in accordance 
with the relevant authorities requirements. 
 
 

C29 
 
 
 
 
 

 

56.09-3 Fire hydrants objective 
- To provide fire hydrants and fire plugs 

in positions that enable fire fighters to 
access water safely, effectively and 
efficiently. 

 
Standard C29 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

No fire hydrants are required for the proposed subdivision. 
Where the existing provision of fire hydrants and fire plugs does not comply with 
the requirements, fire hydrants must will provided to the satisfaction of the 
relevant fire authority. 
 

C30 
 
 
 

 

56.09-4 Public lighting objective 
- To provide public lighting to ensure 

the safety of pedestrians, cyclists and 
vehicles. 

- To provide pedestrians with a sense 
of personal safety at night. 

- To contribute to reducing greenhouse 
gas emissions and to saving energy. 

 
Standard C29 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

No public lighting is required for the proposed subdivision. 
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Clause 55 relevant Planning Controls: 
 
Standard 

No. 
Objectives Compliance Comments on Objectives and Standards 

B1 55.02-1 Neighbourhood character 
objectives 
- To ensure that the design respects 

the existing neighbourhood character 
or contributes to a preferred 
neighbourhood character. 

- To ensure that development responds 
to the features of the site and the 
surrounding area. 

 
Standard B1 
is met by the  

Design 
Response 

The proposed Design Response is appropriate to the neighbourhood as it is 
consistent with the established residential character of Barry Street and 
Molesworth Street and is informed by the density, massing, scale and built form 
of surrounding dwellings/units in the area. 
 
The area is currently characterized by a variety of dwelling styles including post 
interwar and 2nd World War housing, including 1950’s stock as well as 1970’s 
contemporary styles and current day developments. 
The proposed development meets all the design guidelines of the character area 
B of the Birregurra neighbourhood character study. (refer to response Schedule 
12 to the Design & Development Overlay on page 24 of this report)  
 
 

B2 55.02-2 Residential policy objectives 
- To ensure that residential 

development is provided in 
accordance with any policy for 
housing in the State Planning Policy 
Framework and the Local Planning 
Policy Framework, including the 
Municipal Strategic Statement and 
local planning policies. 

- To support medium densities in areas 
where development can take 
advantage of public transport and 
community infrastructure and 
services. 

 
Standard B2 
is met by the  

Design 
Response 

The proposed development is in accordance with; 
- The Colac Otway Planning Scheme. 
- Rescode Clause 55; Two or More Dwellings on a Lot and Residential 

Buildings 
- The extent of and excellent proximity to public transport, community 

infrastructure and services, and recreational facilities to the subject site 
justify the proposal for development of this nature at this location. 

 

B3 55.02-3 Dwelling diversity objective 
- To encourage a range of dwelling 

sizes and types in developments of 
ten or more dwellings. 

 

 
Standard B3 
is met by the  

Design 
Response 

Not applicable. The proposed development consists of 3 lots, so far less than ten 
as stated in this standard. 
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B4 55.02-4 Infrastructure objectives 
- Development should be connected to 

reticulated services, including 
reticulated sewerage, drainage, 
electricity and gas, if available. 

- Development should not unreasonably 
exceed the capacity of utility services 
and infrastructure, including 
reticulated services and roads. 

- In areas where utility services or 
infrastructure have little or no space 
capacity, developments should 
provide for the upgrading of or 
mitigation of the impact on services or 
infrastructure. 

 
Standard B4 
is met by the  

Design 
Response 

The development site has access to existing services including reticulated 
sewerage, drainage, electricity and telephone. 
Each site has a vehicular access point.   
Public transport is within walking distance of the site. 
 
The proposed development is not anticipated to exceed the capacity of existing 
infrastructure comprising services or roads. 

B5 55.02-5 Integration with the street 
objective 
- To integrate the layout of development 

with the street. 
 
 
 

 
Standard B5 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

The development of the Units is orientated to address the street frontage. Unit 1 
has a minimum setback of 6.0m, to minimise the perceived visual impact of the 
density of the development in the streetscape. The setback is informed by the 
setback of adjoining properties. 
 
The forms of the proposed Units are informed by the scale, setbacks and 
articulation of the adjoining and surrounding dwellings. 
Solid fencing has been avoided at the street frontage of Molesworth Street, as 
has garage door elevations. 
 
The units are predominantly set off the boundary so as to limit the perception of 
mass and bulk in this zone and to avoid impacting upon neighbouring properties 
beyond it. 
The development is integrated with and positively contributes to its street setting. 
 

B6 55.03–1 Street setback objective 
- To ensure that the setbacks of 

buildings from a street respect the 
existing or preferred neighbourhood 
character and make efficient use of 

 
Standard B6 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

The Unit 1 apparent in the streetscape is proposed to be located with a minimum 
setback of 6.0 metres from the Molesworth Street boundary.  This setback is 
based on the setback distance of the adjacent residence at No.24 Strachan 
Street and the setback requirements in schedule 12 to the Design and 
development Overlay.  
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the site. 

B7 55.03-2 Building height objective 
- To ensure that the height of buildings 

respects the existing or preferred 
neighbourhood character. 

 
 
 

 
Standard B7 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

The overall scale and proportions of the Design Response is consistent with the 
adjoining residences. 
 
The height of the development respects the existing neighbourhood character 
and complies with the maximum building height in schedule 12 to the Design and 
development Overlay. 

B8 55.03-3 Site coverage objective 
- To ensure that the site coverage 

respects the existing or preferred 
neighbourhood character and 
responds to the features of the site. 

 

 
Standard B8 
is met by the  

Design 
Response 

The site area covered by the proposed units has been informed by and is 
consistent with adjoining developments and is consistent with the site coverage 
constraints of the Rescode. 
 
The proposed built site coverage is 28%. 
 

B9 55.03-4 Permeability objectives 
- To reduce the impact of increased 

stormwater run-off on the drainage 
system. 

- To facilitate on-site storm water 
infiltration. 

 

 
Standard B9 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

The Design Response proposes that 50% of the site area is taken up by built 
form and hard surface.  50% of the site will be covered by porous surfaces & 
landscaping. 
Storm water is proposed to be collected from the roofs of the units and directed 
into the existing legal point of discharge. 
It is proposed that the majority of ground cover is to be porous, i.e. gravel and 
soil. 
 

B10 55.03-5 Energy efficiency objectives 
- To achieve and protect energy 

efficient dwellings and residential 
buildings. 

- To ensure the orientation and layout 
of development reduce fossil fuel 
energy use and make appropriate use 
of daylight and solar energy. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Standard B10 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

The proposed development is laid out and derives from principles which aim to 
reduce dependence on fossil fuels via optimising exposure to daylight and solar 
energy.  The design layout ensures that the amount of daylight entering the 
individual units is maximized via large areas of glazing.  
 
Large areas of glazing which open up to external areas of private open space 
achieve optimum daylight, solar energy efficiency and cross ventilation. Windows 
dispersed throughout the units also allow daylight and cross ventilation into 
sleeping areas and wet areas. 
   
The existing energy efficiency/amenity of neighbouring dwellings is protected as 
the proposed dwellings are single storey and offset from the side boundaries 
where associated with adjoining Private Open Space. 
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The existing extent of solar access to adjoining properties will not be impacted 
upon by the proposed development. 

B11 55.03-6 Open space objective 
- To integrate the layout of development 

with any public and communal open 
space provided in or adjacent to the 
development. 

 

 
Standard B11  
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

There is no proposed communal open space provided in the development. 
 
All Units have direct pedestrian access off Molesworth Street and the existing 
residence has direct pedestrian access off Barry Street. 
 

B12 55.03-7 Safety objective 
- To ensure the layout of development 

provides for the safety and security of 
residents and property. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Standard B12 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

The layout of the Design Response provides for the safety and security of the 
residents and their property. 
 
The pedestrian access points into each unit are proposed to be internally 
monitored security points of access/entry and are proposed to be well lit – as are 
all circulation spaces. 
 
Lighting and security systems will be integrated into the design infrastructure. 
 

B13 55.03-8 Landscaping objectives 
- To encourage development that 

respects the landscape character of 
the neighbourhood. 

- To encourage development that 
maintains and enhances habitat for 
plants and animals in location of 
habitat importance. 

- To provide appropriate landscaping. 
- To encourage the retention of mature 

vegetation on the site. 
 

 
Standard B13 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

The development and extent of open space/landscaping proposed is consistent 
with and respects the landscape nature of the neighbourhood and, for each unit, 
exceeds statutory requirements.  The development layout is such that intended 
vegetation growth will not impact upon the structural integrity of adjoining 
buildings. 
 
The external finishes/colours are non reflective and will blend with the natural 
environment.  
 
A safe, attractive and functional environment is proposed for future residents. 
 

B14 55.03-9 Access objective 
- To ensure the number and design of 

vehicle crossovers respects the 
neighbourhood character. 

 
 
 
 

 
Standard B14 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

The width of the existing and proposed crossover to Molesworth does not 
exceed 40% of the street frontage. (Street frontage: 19.92m)  
 
This arrangement is proposed to provide optimum, safe and convenient access 
to the Units. The location of the crossover maximizes the retention of on-street 
car parking spaces.  
 
The proposed access point location makes the most efficient use of the site and 
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provides for access for service, emergency and delivery vehicles. 
 

B15 55.03-10 Parking location objectives 
- To provide convenient parking for 

resident and visitor vehicles. 
- To protect residents from vehicular 

noise within developments. 
 

 
Standard B15 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

The location of car parking spaces in the proposed development provide 
convenient parking for residents as they are directly associated with the 
respective units.   
 
It is not anticipated that vehicle associated noise will affect the residents within 
the development. 
  

B17 55.04-1 Side and rear setbacks 
objective 
- To ensure that the height and setback 

of a building from a boundary respects 
the existing or preferred 
neighbourhood character and limits 
the impact on the amenity of existing 
dwellings. 

 
Standard B17 
is met by the 

Design 
Response. 

The height and setbacks of the proposed development have been informed by 
the adjacent dwellings, and the prevailing character in the street. 
 
The height and setbacks proposed in the Design Response have no anticipated 
impact on amenity of adjoining neighbours. 
 
 
 

B18 55.04-2 Walls on boundaries objective 
- To ensure that the location, length and 

height of a wall on a boundary 
respects the existing or preferred 
neighbourhood character and limits 
the impact on the amenity of existing 
dwellings. 

 
 

 
Standard B18 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

The height and setbacks of the proposed development have been informed by 
the adjacent dwellings, and the prevailing character in the street. 
 
This ensures that the proposed Units do not have any significant overshadowing 
implications on the habitable rooms and private open space of adjoining 
dwellings.   
 

B19 55.04-3 Daylight to existing windows 
objective 
- To allow adequate daylight into 

existing habitable room windows. 
 
 

 
Standard B19 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

The layout of the Design Response is such that the amount of daylight entering 
existing habitable room windows is optimised. 
 
No part of the development is anticipated to directly impact upon habitable room 
windows of adjacent dwellings.   
 
 

B20 55.04-4 North-facing windows objective 
- To allow adequate solar access to 

existing north-facing habitable room 
windows. 

 
Standard B20 
is met by the 

Design 

The layout of the Design Response is such that the amount of daylight entering 
existing habitable room windows is optimised. 
 
No part of the development is anticipated to directly impact upon north facing 
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 Response habitable room windows of adjacent dwellings. 
 

B21 55.04-5 Overshadowing open space 
objective 
- To ensure buildings do not 

significantly overshadow existing 
secluded private open space. 

 
 

 
Standard B21 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

The layout, orientation, height and setbacks of the proposed development does 
not impact upon the amenity of adjacent dwellings or adjacent areas of secluded 
private open space in terms of overshadowing. 
 

B22 55.04-6 Overlooking objective 
- To limit views into existing secluded 

private open space and habitable 
room windows. 

 
 
 

 
Standard B22 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

The setbacks of proposed dwellings from the boundaries are such that 
overlooking into Private Open Space of adjoining dwellings is minimised.  
 
 
 
 
   
 

B23 55.04-7 Internal views objective 
- To limit views into the secluded 

private open space and habitable 
room windows of dwellings and 
residential buildings within a 
development. 

 
 

 
Standard B23 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

Windows have generally been oriented out towards the street/driveway and 
private open space areas to minimize internal overlooking issues. 
 

B24 55.04-8 Noise impacts objective 
- To contain noise sources in 

developments that may affect existing 
dwellings. 

- To protect residents from external 
noise. 

 

 
Standard B24 
is met by the 

Design 
Response. 

Adjoining dwellings should remain unaffected by noise sources in the proposed 
development as the built form of proposed dwellings are located within the 
subject site, offset from adjoining boundaries. 
 
Direct pedestrian access from the street will ensure that noise is minimized. 
 

B25 55.05-1 Accessibility objective 
- To encourage the consideration of the 

needs of people with limited mobility in 
the design of developments. 

 
Standard B25 
is met by the 

Design 

Front doors are accessible to people with limited mobility. 
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 Response. 
 

B26 55.05-2 Dwelling entry objective 
- To provide each dwelling or residential 

building with its own sense of identity. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Standard B26 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

Pedestrian entry points to the Units are easily identifiable from the street.  Each 
dwelling has its own distinct entry point.  
 
Shelter, a sense of personal address, transitional space and sense of identity 
exists at the individual entry points proposed. 
 
 

B27 55.05-3 Daylight to new windows 
objective 
- To allow adequate daylight into new 

habitable room windows. 
 
 

 
Standard B27 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

 
 

All windows and expanse of glazing within the development have been located to 
maximise the amount of light entering habitable rooms. 
 
 

B28 55.05-4 Private open space objective 
- To provide adequate private open 

space for the reasonable recreation 
and service needs of residents. 

 
 
 
 

 
Standard B28 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

The Design Response provides adequate open space for the reasonable 
recreation and services needs of residents. 
 
All areas of Secluded Private Open Space have convenient access from internal 
living areas. 

B29 55.05-5 Solar access to open space 
objective 
- To allow solar access into the 

secluded private open space of new 
dwellings and residential buildings. 

 
 

 
Standard B29 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

The proposed areas of Secluded Private Open Space for each unit and their 
direct association with internal living/dining areas ensure that these spaces will 
have excellent amenity in daylight hours. 
 

B30 55.05-6 Storage objective 
- To provide adequate storage facilities 

for each dwelling. 
 
 

 
Standard B30 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

Each dwelling has convenient access to externally accessible, secure storage 
space in garage and laundry. We have provided 6 cubic metre of storage in 
garage and laundry.   
 
Each dwelling has internal allocated storage spaces in the way of robes in 
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 bedrooms. 
 

B31 55.06-1 Design detail objective 
- To encourage design detail that 

respects the existing or preferred 
neighbourhood character. 

 
 

 
Standard B31 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

The proposed Design Response is appropriate to the neighbourhood as it is 
anticipated to be consistent with the residential character of Molesworth Street 
and Barry Street. The Design response is informed by the density, massing, 
scale and built form of the adjoining dwellings and the majority of dwellings in the 
area. 
 
The development is integrated with, respects and compliments its street setting.   
 

B32 55.06-2 Front fences objective 
- To encourage front fence design that 

respects the existing or preferred 
neighbourhood character. 

 

 
Standard B32 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

 
 

High solid fencing has been avoided at the street boundary of Molesworth Street.  
It is proposed to have no fence at the front site boundary which ensures security 
and a high level of transparency and surveillance of the street. 
 

B33 55.06-3 Common property objectives 
- To ensure that communal open 

space, car parking, access areas and 
site facilities are practical, attractive 
and easily maintained. 

- To avoid future management 
difficulties in areas of common 
ownership. 

 

 
Standard B33 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

The driveway and access to the car parking spaces will be practical. The 
landscaping of the lots along driveway ensures an attractive area and the 
driveway will be easily maintained. 
 

B34 55.06-4 Site services objectives 
- To ensure that site services can be 

installed and easily maintained. 
- To ensure that site facilities are 

accessible, adequate and attractive. 
 
 

 
Standard B34 
is met by the 

Design 
Response 

The design and the layout of the dwellings in the Design Response provide 
sufficient space and facilities for services to be installed and maintained 
efficiently and economically. 
 
Bins are anticipated to be located in backyards.  Mailboxes are proposed to be 
located at the front of the Units. 
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In formulating the Design Response, this proposal has also considered, understood and applied the criteria and requirements of the following documents; 
 
- STATE AND LOCAL POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
In accordance with the objectives of the aforementioned section of the Colac Otway Planning Scheme, the proposed development responds to the associated 
policies as follows; 
 
- State Planning Policy Framework 
Clause 15.01-1 – Urban design. 
The proposed development contributes to an environment that is safe, functional and provides good quality environment with a sense of place and cultural identity. 
 
Clause 15.01-3 – Neighbourhood and subdivision design. 
The proposed development contributes to attractive, liveable, walkable, cycleable, diverse and sustainable neighbourhood. 
 
Clause 15.02-1 – Energy and resource efficiency 
The proposed subdivision is laid out and derives from principles which aim to reduce dependence on fossil fuels via optimising exposure to daylight and solar energy 
to the individual lots. 
 
Clause 16.01-2 – Location of residential development 
The proposed subdivision is located with access to physical and community infrastructure and provides for lot sizes suitable to the area. 
The proposal provides for increased residential density to help consolidate urban areas. 
 
 
 
- Municipal Strategic Statement 
Clause 21.03-4 – Birregurra 
The proposed subdivision and development provides for lots within an established residential area of Birregurra and provides for modest growth in Birregurra, to 
maximise the use of existing resources and infrastructure. The proposal consists of a development in an area with good access to major areas of commercial 
activity, other residential development and leisure and recreation activities. 
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- Schedule 12 to the Design and Development Overlay 
Clause 43.02 – Birregurra Preferred Character Area B (North East) 
- The development provides for sensitively designed and sited responsive medium density residential development within walking distance of Main Street (i.e. 400 

metres) 
- The proposal is designed to reduce building bulk and visual impact on the streetscape. 
- The proposed development uses lightweight material such as timber cladding. 
- The proposed development has a 4.5m wide driveway width that allows for a driveway that is not straight. 
- The proposed development aims to retain a number of trees where possible and the planting of new canopy trees and understorey vegetation to the front, side 

and rear of the units. 
 
The proposed subdivision provides for lot sizes that are not less than 500 square metres to create a lot for an existing dwelling. 
 
Design guidelines of Table 1 to Schedule 12 Design Standards: 
- Street setback – The setback of Unit 1 is 6m – complies 
- Side setback – The side setback of the proposed units is over 3.0m, except for garages that have a 1m setback – complies 
- Rear setback – The rear setback to Unit 1 is 10.0m and to Unit 2 is 5.0m – complies 
- Site coverage – The site coverage is 35% for Unit 1 and 27% for Unit 2 – complies 
- Permeability – The Permeability for lot 1 is 51% and for lot 2 is 49% - complies 
- Building height – The height of the Units is 5.0m – complies 
- Front fence – Proposed for Unit 1 is no fence to the front boundary – complies 
- Side/rear fencing – The proposed fencing is 1.8m high timber paling fencing – complies. 
 
 
 
Clause 52.06 – Car Parking 
Clause 52.06-5 – Number of car parking spaces required under Table 1 
The Units have 2 car parking spaces on site within a double garage. This complies with the requirement. 
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6.   DECISION GUIDELINES 
 
65.02 Approval of an application to subdivide land 
 

- The land is suitable for subdivision in a strategic sense given its close proximity to physical and social infrastructure and due to the size and configuration of 
the land. There are no known restrictions on this land preventing subdivision.  

 
- The proposed subdivision layout has regard to the physical characteristics of the land. 

  
- The density of the proposed development is appropriate to the locality, available infrastructure and services, and the planning scheme provisions. 

 
- The area and dimensions of each lot are appropriate, each lot providing for appropriate siting for the Units, open space areas, separate vehicle access and 

parking. 
 

- There will be no conflict between pedestrian and vehicular movement to and from each of the proposed lots. 
 

- Open space is available within close proximity of the site. 
 

- Provision can be made for the parking of vehicles off street. 
 

- All utility services are available to the proposed subdivision. 
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7.   CONCLUSION 
 
 
Having aimed to satisfy the Objectives and Standards outlined in Rescode, Clause 56; Residential Subdivision, and the requirements of the Colac Otway 
Planning Scheme, it is clear that the Design Response derives from and responds to the neighbourhood and site description.   
 
Further, the Design Response is informed by and derives from the neighbourhood character features of the local area and the greater area of Colac.  
 
The subdivision and development is designed to positively contribute to the existing varied character of the area, enhancing the attractiveness of the streetscape and 
allowing for positive interaction with the public domain. 
 
Important factors such as;  

- consideration of the scale and character of the adjoining dwellings,  
- the extent of community infrastructure and facilities within walking distance from the site,   
- it’s proposed lack of impact on the current amenity of neighbouring properties,  
- the maximum amenity within the proposed development,  
- the layout’s optimum use of the site including its proposed points of access and egress 

 
 confirms that this development is appropriate and justifiable at this location. 
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